
Below is a brief overview of the Sedgwick County 
Commission Meeting for March 24, 2010.   
You may find the agenda and video on our Web 
site at www.sedgwickcounty.org. 
 
Commissioner Parks was absent for item 1. 
 
Retirement 
Commissioners approved the presentation of a  
retirement clock to Karen Mahan, administrative 
specialist in the clerk’s office who will retire April 
1, 2010, after 20 years of service. (4-0) 
 
Presentation 
Commissioners approved the presentation of a  
citizen commendation award. (5-0) 
 
Public Hearing 
Commissioners approved the public hearing to  
consider adoption of the new fireworks codes. (4-1) 
  
New Business 
• Commissioners approved the agreement with 

the Haysville Public Library for an office for a 
COMCARE Children’s case manager. (5-0) 

• Commissioners approved the Kansas Juvenile 
Justice Authority (JJA) SFY11 Juvenile  
Accountability Block Grant (JABG) Award. (5-0) 

 
Other 
Chairman Peterjohn -- Register of deeds is having a 
Passport Day at the Courthouse on Saturday, March 
27 from 9 a.m. to 3 p.m.  Sedgwick County Zoo will 
host Eggstravaganza April 3. 
 
Commissioner Parks -- Was late to the Commission 
meeting today as was asked to appear as a witness 
in small claims court. 
 
Commissioner Welshimer -- Remind everyone that 
jail population dropped to around 1,420 this week; 
can recall when it was over 1,700 and think this 
shows that some of the programs we are doing are 
working. 

Board of Bids and Contracts 
Commissioners approved the Report of the Board 
of Bids and Contracts regular meeting on March 
18, 2010: (5-0) 
• Change order # 5 – Forensic Science Center 

Expansion (Facilities Dept.) – Conco, Inc., 
$21,300.00 and 53 additional days to contract 
time. 

• Road improvements (public works) – Cornejo & 
Sons, $485,122.35. 

• Sedgwick County Munger Building Sidewalk 
upgrades (facilities dept.) – Barkley  
Construction, $30,600 and establish unit  
pricing for concrete. 

• Classroom chairs for the National Center for 
Aviation Training (facilities dept.) – John A. 
Marshall, $123,869.06. 

• Influenza vaccine (health dept.) – Sanofi  
Pasteur, Inc., $80,129.56. 

• Alkaline batteries (emergency medical  
services and various depts.) – Grainger and  
establish contract pricing for one year, with 
two one-year options to renew. 

• Fire arms (sheriff’s office) – OMB Guns,  
$94,634. 

• Asbestos abatement for Friendly Gables  
Building (facilities dept.) –Enviro Remediation, 
Inc., $19,450. 

• Various four door pickup trucks (fleet  
management) – Don Hattan Chevrolet for 
items 1 & 2a, $94,470.00. Shawnee Mission 
Ford for item 2b, $21,317 Rusty Eck Ford for 
items 3a and 4, $70,353. 

• Various full size vans (fleet management) – 
Rusty Eck Ford for the 12-passenger full size 
van, the 8-passenger full size van, $41,700 
and Shawnee Mission Ford for the full size 
cargo van, $16,342. 

 
Consent Agenda 
Commissioners approved the consent agenda as 
presented. 

March 24, 2010 


